DR. BuU NYGREN Presivent
RICHELLE M ONTOYA Vice Presipent

-

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgadi Nitsdhdkees

April 18, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)
o
FROM : S hin

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

SUBJECT . BU on Budget for Projects / Activities for Sawmill Chapter - ARPA Funds Delegate Nez Region
L. Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Sawmill Chapter House & Ft. U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Defiance Chapter House Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CD-68-22 $  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115121 &
[J  New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115122
Contract Mod No. Internal NN Mod. No. 1
Amt of Budget Increase $1,000,000.00  $1,280,047.00 to $2,280,047.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
= Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

| Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
Contract / Agreement - Date executec

. NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

v  Other, specify: Budget on projects / activities for Sawmill Chapter submitted by NN FRF Office.

118 Comments by CGS:

This Transmittal documents 2nd budgets entered in FMIS on $8.2 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Dr. Andy
Nez Region. As shown in Sec. |l above $1 mil was entered which is based on corrected budget received from
NN FRF Office on April 10, 2023. $1.2 mil was previously entered and documented by Transmittal of March 22,
2023. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for Nez Region is $2,280,047. Information on Section |. of Transmittal above
reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate serve
aka Region.

Attachment
&\ ¥ Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM

Q[\' Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

1 Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 » Phone: (928} 871-7100 ¢ Fax: (928) 871-4025



Checklist of Approved Documents in Resolution Approving Chapter/Regional Expenditure Plan
(Ready for BU Setup)
As of February 10, 2023

Approved NN
Appendix A Program  Approved
Council Approved Budget Forms Ready
Description of CD Project DO! IED w/f 124 Budget Chapter Amount Notes for OMB
-_ Signatures £ Summary Resolution
y CD-6R I 4 y Ne
Wu\a—u.__u.._. L. Sawmill Chp Renovation Phase Ili X X X X X X S 500,000.00 X
KNL»@....HP Sawmill Chp Bathroom Additions X X X X X X S 500,000.00 X
3 X X X Only forms 1 X X $  750,311.00 ™ dget form 4
. » . WMissing buaget form 4.
Sawmill Chp Sandstone Housing Corporation &2 : .
Chinle/Ft. Defiance Alcohol and Substance Ther are no budget forms attached. Copies
& Abuse Recovery Center - Day At A Time Club, X X X X 5 529,736.00 are very faded

Total: $ 2,280,047.00

*Prepared by:
*Daia exported from the NN Appproved Resolutions Lefl Fiscal Recovery Fund Office



NNDOQOJ
Initial Eligibility
Determination




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N MCPAUL
Attorney General

KIMBERLY A DUTCHER
Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

REFS/HK Review #:  HK0257

Date & Time Received: 12/5/22 at 09:19

Date & Time of Response:  12/12/2022 5:00 PM

Entity Requesting FRF: Sawmill Chapter

Title of Project: Chapter Renovation Phase 111
Administrative Oversight:  Division of Community Development
Amount of Funding Requested: $500,000

Eligibility Determination:

& FRF chigible

LI FRE ineligible
0J Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
B4 (1) Public Health and Economic Impact 0 (2) Premium Pay
[ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue O (4) Water. Sewer. Broadband Infrastructure

P O. Box 2010 = Window Rock. Navajo Nation {(AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile 928-871-6200

Page 10of2



U.8. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: . 222 (Strong. Mealthy
Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety)

Returned for the fﬁ[lowin‘g reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):

O Missing Form O3 Expenditure Plan incomplete

13 Supporting documientation missing 3 Funds will not be obligated by

3 Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/72024

1 Ineligible purpose " [ Incorrect Signatory

O Submitter failed (o timely submit CARIS reports [ Incongistent with applicabte NN or
3 Additional information submitied is federal taws

insufficient 1o make a proper determination

Mher Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: . MacArthur Stant

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: /’f

Disciaimers: An NNDOJ Tnitial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided.
which NNDOJ will assume are true. correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in
any material way aller the initial determination. the requestor must seek the advice of NNDQJ. An
initiai determination is limited 1o review of the Project or Program as it relates 1o whether the Project
or Program is a legally allowable use - it does not seive as an opinien as 10 whether ornet the Project
or Program should befunded. nor does it serve as ah opinien as (o whether or not the amount requested
iIs feasonable or accurate,

Page 2 of 2



Appendix A
Per
BFS-31-21



APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION |
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. identification of parties.
Nen-Govemance Cerlified Chapter

requesting FRF: Sawmilt Chapter Daleprepare: 9/20/2022
Chaplers P-O BOX 1786 S phonelema; 928-729- 4433
maiing address: Fort Defiance, AZ 86504 websie (fany), SBWMil@navajochapters.org
This Fom prepared by: Jammiie Billiman phorelemait. 928-729-4433
Community Service Coordinator sawmill@navajochapters.org
CONTACT PERSON'S nsme art e CONTACT PERSONS it

Chapter President: Woodie Bennett chone & emat §28-726-4433iwbennett@navajuchapters org
Chapier Vice-President Lewis Shir{ey phone & emal: §28-729-4433/Ashirley@navajochapters,org
Chapler Secretary: Shawn Livingston shone & emat Q78-7 28-4423stivingston@navajochapters.org
Chapler Treasurer Shawn Livingston %}hf}ﬁe&émaii: Y28- 729-443Fslvingston@navajochamers.org
ChaptarManageerSC:Jammie Biilliman phone & emall Y2E-729-44 32/ billiman@nnchapters.org
DCOIChapter ASO; DETEK Echohawk shone & emay 928-871-7515/ddechohawk@nndad.org

List typas of Subcontractors or Subreciplents tat will be paid with FRF (f knowni: Navajo Contractors/Sub-Contractors
[_1 documens attached

[

Araunt of FRF requested: $900.000.00  ereyagngperion 1111 T DT

ety Profad starting and ending/deadine date

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.

{a) Describe the Program(s} andfor Project(s s)tobe funded, inc tuding how the funds will bie used, Torwhat purpeses, the location{s) to be served,
...2nd what COVID-related neads will be addressed;

o construct major renovation of the Sawmill Chapter Building, §awmill AZ. The Renovation wil
include the exterior side of the building, land scape and kilchen appliances upgrades. The Chapter will
work with the Navajo Nation Procurement regulations and the Navajo Nalion will be the Fiscal Agent.

.13 document attached
b} Exniam how {he F’rogram oF Pro]ecl w;!I beneft (he Navajo Nation, Navajo comimurities, or the Naua o Peopte

The prcnject wili benefit approximately 5,000 comrmunity members. The: mprovements to the bu:ldmg
are needed {o meet safely and health standards and to improve the guality of life of the commuinity
members who use the building.

1) document aflached

zC} mede g pmspeciwe ﬂmelsne shm.nna the estmated dale of compiefion of the Project andfor each phase of the Project. Disclose any
challenges thal may prevent you from incurming costsfor al funding by December 31, 2024 andfor fully expending funds and completing the

-Page tof 2~




APPENDIX A
- Program(s} or Prajeai(s) by December 31, 2026:

The Sawmill Chapter will work with Fiscal Recovery office and the division of community development
1o ensure project is compieted by the deadiine of December 31, 2026,

[ document atached
{ ] Idem;zy who will be respar;crb*e farzmp emenung ihe Proaram of Project::

The Sawmill Chapter and Division of Community Development

______ [} document attached
(e} Exp!sm who wif be respunsmie for operauans and mamtenance costs for the F’ro;ect onee ccmp[eied and how such costs will be funded
prospectively;

The Sawmill Chapter will be: respons:ble for the operations and maintenance-cost of the chapter
facility.

(1 document atfached

{f} Si.ate which 0f the bﬁ FESCBT Recover}f Zund expendﬁure calegores in the aftached U. S Depanmﬂni of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
proposed Program or Project fafts under, and explain fhe reason why:

6.1 Provision of Government Services

{1 document allached
Part 3. Additional documents.

 List here all addiionat supporling decuments atfached io this FRF Expenditure Plan {orindicate NiAY.
Supporting Resolution
Cost Estimate

{71 Chepter Resolution attached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.
Funding Recipierd affimis fhat ils receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementalion of ihis FRF Expandiire Plan shal be in accordance
with Resolulion No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulaions, and wilh-all appiicable Tederal and Navajo Nation laws. reguiations, and policies.

gm’fﬁ (:}ZJ}’FM /JVLC C—; Approved by: ,) ;7 ;) LoL LT

i .
sigratire o frpane DONTART BERSON, g natee of Sl Brisaind jor ks alL el
-/

Approvedby. SN AL fbjﬂ,@u Approved by: -.w,_,.c“ w( \/?(—

sgnitue s OS50 signaturn a Tt 450

_ O
Appoved o submit. e~
for Revew: RS ove

o

Sy rove TS
s.gf-!nxmf R Ly

~PagalatZ.



Ap pendix J:
Project Budget
Summary
Per
CJIN-29-22




i

SRR

7

e
(263
L)
53
e
L2y
L
253

WD, O30

sjrfuin]ols | ¥

HE

3

i

[#

IR A

¢ s {naldn

Ao peadeg

e}

TS G T

NI

e
Pl

UOIEWIGjUE 3G ot 1dvd T Oy STISNG Y LH Y

S“mon_.wumﬂOmn_ ugDQqumkuwaDmHum:Omm

}0 aded NOILVN OfvAYN 3HL



Forms 1 2&4
(Other budget forms if needed)



T gl \T\\\.

UOTSTATQ "UBWMOTTRX Ti¥ad "1Q
"FAVHNIOV ANV 3137dWN0D S| 3DVHIVL 1390NE SIHL NI GINIYLNOD NOILYWHOLNI 3HL LYHL 3DA3TMONNIY AGIH3H | ‘A Luvd

'AS 02A0NddY

weibolg

2€20c/Sc/0l

swey

3ieq pue a.pieubis s jabeuepy
——r

114 8 abeuey E?
GTITe-Ui[ BSITTU05

‘A q3Luweans

(2) {a)

= :pajaBpng SajoIyaA Jo # [BI0L
- pajabipng suonisod jo # [e10L
SI1OIHIA ONV SNOLLISOd  "Al LYvd)

%0)

00'000°005%

SVLIOL

[ 000 0008 101

1500 19811

0066}

spund EBuiyolepy

0056

Aepng jepde)

0006}

30UR}SISS'Y 2aANg

0008

suonJesuel] [eroeds

0004

S30IAIBS [BNJOBIUDD

0059

goueuajuiely pue siieday

0009

SBIIN PUB SUOHEIIUNWWOD

0055

|ejuay puz asea’]

000§

soddng

000%

sasusdx3 Hunaapy

005€

sasuadx:] janel|

000€

Il 95eYdjf

sasuadx3 jpuuosiad

1002

0001

00000005

A

b

+#d w{\ ucieaouay Buipjng 19deys

apoy
adA]
pun4

1a6png jeutBug
panosddy ONN
{v)

[eloL j1obpng pasadosy

10 23UBLRYIQ

() (|

AYVIINNS 1390NE "Il L¥vd

L2038
0%

junowy

uua gy
1294 [BIS|4

{s}324N0S ONIONNS "1l LYYd

Ssalppy |iewg

EEVi-6ZL-826

FON auoyd

B . -
'

Jawdojaaag Ajunwiuo)

‘YIUBIGMUOISIAIQ

ik

/ 1eidey) |lwmes

@iy wesbosd

uewljiig apuser

:Ag patedaid M

ooy YONwun ssauisng | ._.mdd_‘

I WHO4 1394dng

jo~ oabed

NOILVYN OfVAVN 3HL

AYVIAINNS L390NE WVYO0dd

€20z Ad



<zoz /. g Jz

ajeq pue aimeuBis s jajy9 youes

ey

A

™

03311 UOISIA

Fo T 1T
C& 4=

77

a..,.ﬁ. :
WAL IS 7T

;

SWEBN PAULd 8140 YIUBIGHOIaa UOISIAIG

F
- [
i

‘QaM3IIAIY ATHONOYOHL N338 SVH NOLLYWNOANI 3A0EY 3HL LVHL 3903 TMONNIY ABIYIH| Al Livd

Big sebeury weiBoid

= A
aluep poydiig s aBeuryy weibosy

T T9%euRy JUSUITedsT TUTIIN-ULT 6SIeTuos

3)e( pue ain

¢c02/se/olL

BAnsiqoRINsEa)y aouBLLIONa] WEIG0IY

JUBLWBIRYS (208 G

:ano3fqoRInseayy asusuLopay wesboigy

;JUsWaR)S jeOg) b

anp3lgoEinsesy esueuLiopay Weibold

JJuBWwaleS jeog g

:aAlPa[qO/eINsEaY dsuBULIOpad WeiBosy

JUBWI)EIS [BOD) 7

Tcm_an« uayopy /Bujdesspueioualx3 - Buipiing Jajdey?) [iwmes o) uoneacuay S0 Jonsuan

:aAaa[qoRINSEaY sdUBULIOpA Weibold
uoiierouay Buipjing saidey?) 1)) aseyd
uawalels eog |

_lenpy | jeogy fertoy | (pog | (empy | (gog | empy [ 209
H10 Uiy y10 pig uLD PUZ 1D 18} VNI LNO FONVINNOINId WYHO0Nd “Iii EL_
"RYHO0Yd 40 3SOJUNJAITRNN NOLLATOSTUNOILYYIO 30 NVId “II Livd|
117 G O asidey) giumes B Lawey weibolg N TON Mup ssaulsng
'NOLLYWNO NI WVYO0¥d | 1uvd]
¢ W04 139ang VIdaLIEO 3ONVINEOIHId NVHOOXMd €207 As
jo abed NOILVN OFVAVYN 3HL



590 b i Al ﬁi ¥

.\J‘.. i

19104

oSTSUR- mumsmoy-ghan

aooo.om 4
& 0000CT oS - ?é w-0gad| Z
~ |
420000 Msua) L0d G
g
T\\, %8@8@ WIS \WLVND |4 005N
(vao {3007 (s g0
apod 10290 apo) 19alao pe9
SOV 03130 (2 @07) uonesynsnr pue uondudsaq apog 123lq0 aslan
Aq (ejo Ag g0y
tel} (ol (g {v)
11390N8 03 V130 Il Lavd)|
V! i B pawen weibolg

oy U ssauisng 1] #S0v3 vdyy sadey) (umes

‘NOILYWYHOSNI WYO0¥d | Lyvdj

¥ W&04 139dnd

0

— abey

NOILVOI4ILSAr ANY 139an4g d3ivi3da
NOILVN OrvAvN 3H1

€c0c Ad

1qe1,,



and Other
Supporting

Documents




Tt e

fisg

it Lheftan s '\-

Sawrmall \\git‘ﬂélipﬁ@I e

[T

RESOLUTION OF THE SAWMILL CHAPTER SAW-09-19-22-01
MAVAIG NATION

AMPROVING TIHE REQUEST FOR FUNDING FROM THE AMERICAN RESCUDR
PLAN ACT (ARPAY FUNDING FOR ADDITIONAL PROSECTS IN THE AMOUNT QF
23.800.000.00

WHEREAS:
T Fhe Sawmiil Chapter, # recognized cortified Taeal povernment of the Navajo Nation.
vested svith the power and mnhaority 1 advoestd on beball of 18 constituents Tor the
improvement of haalth, education, satety: and general wellure; aod

20 The Navajo Naton Fiawcal Redovery Funding Office. Division of Communiy
Development and the Navajo Depantment of Justice are responsible lor reviewing and
determining the eligibility for chapicr projects for ARPA funding: and

3o The Savemill Chapler has identificd seven additional projeets for the American Rescue

Plan Act funding in the amount of $3.800.000.00; and

4, The additional seven projects-are ag Ibliows:

A, Chapter Renovation - $500,001,00,
B Motor Grader - $300,080,00

(. Clster Syspem - 3500001

1. Bathroom Additions - $5300,000,00
B, Head St Buplding - $300,004,00
F. Senior Cidzen Certer -« $500,000.00
(i Streer [izht Project - $1.000.000.00

A

The Sawmill Chapler regtiests the Novaje Natton Piscal Recovery Tund Office. Division
of Cammunity Pevelapovert. and the Navaje Pepartinent of Justice H consider the seven
additional projects for the Sowanll Community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE I'T RESOLVED THAT:

Lo Uhe Sawmill Chapter herchy approves and requests Tording through the Ameriean
Resew: Plan At (ARPA) liding tor addifonal seven projeats i the 10wl wnoum of
$3. 8000000

2 The Swwmill Chapter bas determived that the seven additional projeats are construction
ready amd meet the requitements pursuant o BIS-31-21

Poge ol

4



hapter

BO. !lm. 1754, FIL Delience, AZ, 88503
T te.z}mmnmn fo: (92417290435

CERTIFICATION
We, hereby cerify that the foregoing reSolulwn was duly considered by the Sawmill Chapter at a
duly called meeting in (Navajo Nation), Anzona at which a quorum was present. and that same
was passed by & votc of 9 in favor, 0 opposed and 1 abstained on this 19" day of September,

2022,
Motioned by: Larry Foster Seconded by: Patrick Martinez
Woodic Bennett, Predident

Page 2 of 2



NNDOJ
Initial Eligibility
Determination




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N MCPAUL KIMBERLY A DUTCHER
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS
RFS/HK Review #:  HK0260
Date & Time Received: 12/05/22 10:32
Date & Time of Response:  12/07/22 5:00 PM
Entity Requesting FRE: Sawmill Chapter
Title of Project: Bathreom Additions
Administrative Oversight:  Division of Comumunity Development
Amount of Funding Requested: S500,000
Eligibility Determination:
™R cligible

L FRE incligible
L. Additional information requested

FRF FEligibility Category:
X (1) Public Health and Economic Impact O (2) Premium Pay
LI (3) Government Services/[Lost Revenue O () Water. Sewer. Broadband Infrastructure

P O Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) B6515 o 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1of 2



U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:  1:14 (Other Public Health
Services)

Returned for the foltowing reasons (1ncligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 3. T, {1} - (10) of FRF
Procedures):

] Missing IForm LI Expenditure Plan incomplete

(] Supporling documeritation missing £3 Funds will not be obligated by

{73 Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026. 1273172024

Ll neligible purpose 1 [neorreet Signatory

{3 Submitier failed 10 Umely subnit CARES reports L1 Inconsistent with applicable NN or
L3 Additional information submitted is federal laws

insulieient (o make a.proper determination

Nanme of DO) Reviewer:  MacArthur Stant

Signalure of DOS Reviewer:

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Lligibility Determination will be hased on the documents provided,
which NNDOJ will assume ate true. correct, and complete. Shaiild the Praject or Prograny change in
any material way after the inittal determination. the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOIL An
mitial determination is Hmited w review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Praject
ar Program is o legatly alfowable vse - it does ot serve as an opinien as 1o whether or not the Project
or Program should be funded. nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested
s reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



Appendix A
Per
BFS-31-21




APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Govemance Certified Chapter
requesting FRE;

Chaviers PO Box 1786
malling address: Fort Defiance, AZ 86504

Sawmill Chapter

This Form prepared by: J@ammie Billiman

Community Service Coordinator
CONTACT PERSON'S name-and titie

Tille arid type of ijBC{. Bath room Add ithnS

Chapler Pregident Woodie Bennett

Ghapler Vice-President. LEWIS Shirley

Chapter Secretary, SNAWN Livingston

Chapter Tréasurer. Shawn Livingston

Chapler Manageror csc: Ja@mmie Billiman

DCD/Chapter ASO: Derek Echohawk, ASC Fort Defiance Agency

Date prepared: 9)(20./2022
shonefemail: 928-729-4433

wetisite (fany), Sawmili@navajochapters.org

phone/email 928-729-4432

sawmil@navajochapters.org
CONIACT PERSON Sinln -

phone 8 emall 928.720-4433iwbennetii@riavajochaplers.org

chone & emal 928-729-4433/shidey@navajochaplers.org

chone & emal: 928-72%-44 3 slvingston@navajschapters.org

oot G28-728-4433slivingst jochaptetsar
phane & émalk 428-728-4433slivingstonfinavajochapters.arg

pharie & emai §28-729-4432/ibiliman@nnchapters.org

phone & emai: 928-871-7515/ddechohawk@nnded.org

List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipjents {iat will be paid with FRF §T known); Na‘faJO Contractors/ SubuContra Ct.'o rs
7] documeni attached
Amount of FRF requesied: $990,000.00  £ar funding perioa: January 2022 - Decem ber 2026

i Projact startisg amdd endesgrdeadne daie

Part 2. Expenditure Plan detaits.

{a) Deszribe the Program(s) and/of Project(s} to be funded, including how the funds-will be used, for what pyposes, the localion{s) o be served,
. and what COViD-related needs will be addressed;
To construct 10 scattered bathroom additions in the while clay and sawmill area. Also including
‘appropriate fixtures, in existing residential homes located in the White Clay and Sawmiill area,
Structure range from hogans lo conventional homes to mobile homes. Assessment of white clay area
homes completed. The chapler will follow Navajo Natio Procurermnient Laws.

] dozument attached

) (b) Explam how the ngram or F’rt}]eclwdl benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo vommunmes or the Navajo Peopté

“The bathroom addition's are needed {o meet basic safety and health standards for the local res:dents
Pre- existing social vuinerabilities ma_gmf_led by the pandemic where homes with no bathroom facilities
_an_d no water amplified the risk for infection.

{7} document-attathed -

{c} Provide a nmapncnve fimefine showing the eshmaied dale of campiemn of lhe Projec* and!ar each ph’lse of ;he Project. Disclose any
challengas thal may prevent you from incurring costs for alt funding by Decamber 31, 2024 andfor fully expending funds and completing he

-Page tof2-



APPENDIX A

- Program(s) or Projeci(s) by December 31, 2026:
The Sawmil Chapter will work with Fisca Recovery Office and Division of Commumty Development to
ensure project is completed by the deadline of December 31, 2026,

. L] document atiached
(d) ldenaiy who will be responsabln for smdem&nlmg the ngram o Project:
The Sawmill Chapter and Division of Commum{y Deveiopmenl

[0 documen: aftached
{e) Exp ain who wil be respcnsmie for operatons and mantenance costs for 16 Pl‘OjECi once compigted. and how such costs wil b funded
~ prospechively:
Homeowners will be responmble for the operatlons and maintenance cost of the Bathroom additions

i) documen aflached

(fy State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund exgendllure categories in the allached U.S. Deparimem of the Treaéury Anpendix 1 hisling the
prﬁ;ﬁ“d P-ugmr": or Piu;m.\ lﬂll::r Liuut:l and E.«pml'i u IS FEasn uny

5.15 Drinking Water: Other Water Infrastructure

) document atlached

Part 3. Additional documents.

. Listhere all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):
Supporting Resolution

Cost Estimate

[ Chapter Resolution alfached

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient,
Funding Recipie_nt-afﬁmrs that ils receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
with Resatution No, CJY41-21, theARPAi ARPA Reguiations, and withvall applicable federal and Navajo Nation faws, reguigtions, and poficies:

Chaplers Mﬁg —‘571 | e
Preparer: /' / W(. - Approved by Rl L et
mgnalwm;i’iwmmﬂ()‘ﬂffﬂ’f—'ﬁ'}u ’ s@nauuvﬂrwé;mi’uwwvwF‘ms:cmﬁ j!
| . G0 o .
provad by ¢ 7 m /M’C'\ Approved by ’“‘3’ od e {*-' B S
¥
f dgnatanef S50 ) sgaahem oot ASC >
foved o submi e
Ap%;??ggsbvﬁM1 \'\1,4\ AL B St f‘ T :—‘f:}

’ n.yc.;j :wa!.m'a

-Page 2 of 2 -




Appendix J:
Project Budget
Summary
Per
CJN-29-22



g 4 3 2 s g,
INLFUSE O
S| v i r iy wtalrlQlN|als Bl m 41 OIN}D
E Ko g WISy R g 4 PHE S iR g
: e SinD 1 ulEan LB 30
9208 12 e A g Lalmndes a1 polng
oE MY = 0 ASK 5 N AN O A0 uRRLo By w18 Ot salenDy (4T hs wm0sd B8N AR Advd It LY
iafRRp] 301 W udanfiesy iefimg
2 NS pRuLed
AR} PG Radtey
Ak} oefig
uojeRtiojU) 13004d 7 14yd

WHOS LI3(0Yd
T30 aBed

INCIHDIS 13DaNg 133104d
NOLLYN OIVAVYN 3H1




Signed
Budget
Forms 1,2 & 4
(Other budget forms 1f needed)



w)

ajeq pue 21meubis S2140 yaues

ol a? B

S el S
\\\ \ 2
.1 & i

auiey paupd ﬁmzo youeg { 10133110 LOISIAG

TOTT TT2A T1%3d 10 'Ag QIAQUdAY

a3 pue a4

¢c0e/Se/0lL

b
awey

ud sofieuey weiboiy

TO3CE JUSIITeda] "UTIIBR-WI[ BSITUOS  Ag GILLINENS
‘ILVHNIOY GNV 3131dW0D S1 IDVHIVY 1390N8 SIHL NI GINIVINOD NOILYWHOLNI 3HL LYHL 3D03TMONNIV ABIHIH | 'A LdVd

&

(@

:paiabpng sajaiyaA JO # [BI0L
:pajabipng suolsod Jo # Bj0L

$310IH3A ONV SNOILISOd  “Al 1¥Vd|

%00

00'000°005%

“WI0L

~000-

00°0%

Wiol

RIVF R

1500 jaaiipuj

0056

spun4 Sulystep

00S6

Aejing jeyden

0006

JoUB|SISSY 2ljqnd

0008}

suoljoesuel | [e1oadg

000

n..f Y

— .(,\ Ve

o000

T

S80S [EMIBIJUOD

0059}

oueuBUIE pue siteday

0009|

SaNINN PUE SUCHEIIINWILIOD

0088

|EjuyY pue asea"

000s

sayddng

000F

sasuadxs Buyeap

00se

sasuadi(g |aARlL

000€

sasuadx3 |suuossad

1002

s

00°000°00S

9z02-2202

A7/ SuoNppY woougeg (OL)j

{ejo1
10 asuaiapig
(9)

yafipng pasodosgd

(@

Jabpng jeuibup
paaciddy ONN
(v)

apos
adA}
pung

AYYIWAINS 1390n83

h Ldvd

2oL
0%

jnouwy

uuaj|

leaj [easi4

(s)324N0S ONIONNS Il Livd

10 Sisjdelooleneu

[meEs

wawdojeasg Auntwog

JYIUBIGUOISIAIQ

:8521ppY [lews

ECH-6TL-826

0N auold

13ydey |lumes

o) weibosg

uewj|ig oluwer

kg pasedaiy

o

ON YU ssaulsng | .E«m:

I W04 139dNn8

0

abed

NOILVN OfvAVN 3HL

AYVINIWNS L390N8 WVYHOO0Ud

€207 Ad



Ty A
ejeg pue ainjeudls sJaiyg %:Emmoﬁeﬁ uoISHIq ubig s abeuey wesbold
S R R S 220z2/5Z/0)

U114 s Jsbeueyy weibosy
Ei-r1- m.—.ﬂﬂﬂ

"03M3IA3Y ATHONOHOHL N338 SVH NOILVIWHOJNI IA0BY 3HL LVHL 390ITMONNOY ASIMIH | Al 1¥vd

cm_n_._.._n_

awep pajulid SJaI4) Youesgjioiallq

_ | _ _ _ | | |

:anafqo/aInseay) aouruliopa weiboly

Juawae)s 209 G

oANRRIqORINSea) aoueULOpad Wwesboly

Juswalels |20Y

:aAnaalgoeinseapy aoueuLopad weiboid

JuaWIBYE}S (209 '€

:aAnoelqpoe.nsealy souruULIOpad weibolyd

JuBWaE}S (209 7
_r — _ _ _ _ _ _ S19qUaW AJUNUALOD [jIUMES 10} SUHPPE WoolyIeq palalieos {0 ) 19nJisu0 o)
:aanaa(qQe.nseayy 2ausuLopad weibold
SUOHPPY Woosyieg

JuawES (209 |

[gmoy | [eo9 Enjoy | eon | (enpy | |eog | jemay | |eog

H1D Uip __ 410 pig d10 puz HylD 18} VIM3 LD JONYIWHO4M3d WVEO0¥d Il LHvd

‘WYHO0Md 40 3504UN4M3IBWNNN NOILNTOSIYNOILVEI0 40 NVId It 1Hvd

——— e e e

. oy L _ -_mm Jeydey fumes ;e LaweN welbosd L Tg] UoN jiun ssauisng
‘NOILYWHOANI NVHD0¥d ‘| L¥Vd

Z IN¥Od L39ang VI3 LD IONVINHONId NVID0Hd €20z Ad

J0 abegd NOLLYN OF'VAVYN 3HL




Lo ¥

meT_‘T T +f

¥ WHO4 1L392ang
—j0 abed

NOILVDIJILSNr ANV L39aNn8 a31v.i3d

NOILVN OrvAVN 3HL

€20Z Ad

- (00 00> | sovees w104
o) WPRN
K e PO0 05T
00 05
TPO0OSL  SMANRY Woopvod - S O y
00 - VW) S (Do i » 4o
«ATIWRSISSH Y| 0004
Aa.
Poon'0s? “oodlogy  TTSPIMIS PRIVIIRONS - qp,0 4 -
. A STHVRS OXYNRRAVG 00 | -7
A \ A nﬁg ”~
000 0GT SEMMAS YWOTORRKY) | )0
(v a0 (9 a0 (s go
apo9 19990 apog 199l40 3ped
NOPYIN Q31130 (2 @07) voneaynsnr pue uonduasaq apog 122[qQ 19la0
Aq jejoL Aqe0) ﬁ
(@) (9 a) (v
:1390N8 0371v13d Il 1¥vd)
Cvig\| VON WU sseuisng SV Py Wil m._(w,.._é vdyy Jaideyd jiwmes eyt ausen wesBoid
" _ NOILYWHOLNI WYHO0¥d | L¥vYd



Chapter Resolutions
and Other
Supporting
Documents



A

A A . Wt
S o0 $O> o v G oo &% e

Sawnnll Chapter

-

Ok Bon (788, FUIRE

iR o R E

RESOLUTION OF THE SAWMILL CHAPTER SAW-00.19-27.41
NAVAJO NATION

APPROVING THE REQUEST FOR FUNDING FROM THE AMERICAN RESC UE

PLAN ACT (ARPA) FUNDING FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECTS IN THE AMOUNT OF

- $3,808.000 .06

WHEREAS: _ _
. The Sawmill Chapter, a rccog{fix::d certified local povernment of the Navajo Nation,

L

Poge 1¢f2

vested with the power and authonity o advacate ns bebalf vl its constfiuents for the
improvement of health, cducation, safely. and pencral walfare; ol

The Navaju Nation  Fiscal Recovery Funding Office, Division of Communiny

Development and the Navaje Depariment of Justice are respansible for reviewing amd
determsining the eligibility for chapler projects for ARPA. funding; and

The Savmill Chapier has idendfied seven additional projects for the American Resoue
Plan Act funding in the amount of $3,800,000.00; und

- the additonal seven projects are as follows:

AL Chapter Renovation - 300,000 00
B. Mator Grader - $200,000.00
€. Cisiemn System - $504,000.00
. Bathroomi-Additions < $500,000.00
E. Head Swart Building - $300.000.00
F. Senior Citizen Center - $500,100.00
(. Slreet Light Project - $1 L0060, 00000
The Sawmill Chapter requests the Navajo Nation Fiscal Reeovery Fund OfTice, Divigion
of Community Developmen, and the Navajo Department ol Justics (o consider the scven
additional projects for the Sawill Comunity,

NOW, THEREFORE BE I'''RESOLVED THAT:

The Sawmill Chaprer hercliy approves and requests funding through the American
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding for additional seven projects i vhe tolal amount of
$3,800,000.00

the Sawmill Chapter bas determined that the sever additional projects are constriction
ready and meet the requiremonts pursusil o BES-31.21,



S&Wﬂﬁjﬁﬂﬂ Chapter

P.O. Box 1744, Fi, Defiarmce, AZ. o504
P 191;){:_19-44’33{4432 dfaz; (1K) TIgA433

| .
_ CERTIFICATION
We, heteby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Sawmill Chapter at a
duly called meeting in (Navajo Nation), Arizona at which a quorum was present and that same

was passed by a vote of 9 in favor, & opposed and 1 shstained on this 19™ day of September,
2022, 1

Motioned by: Larry Foster Secorded by: Patrick Martinez

M

Woodie Benpett, Predident

P

Page 2 of 2



STA oN $58304d U |numes
ON ON, ssazold u| AR )Y
BN ON oN AR BUYM
§9A ON S2A ilumes
ON ON S3A fijmes
. 53A AB[D 3UmM
usmowun Ag|D 3NUM
umounun Aed ayum
umoLyUN AeD 3uym
ON- Ae[D ANUM
oN ‘ON opN Ae|s auym
SaA ON SIA Aepd auym
AejD aam
asea _
M9 BUILISIRAN 'OJu| PIBIUC) INSTWOH uqQ3eIo] ‘aweN

o G

=y Y 3 Uy

SunsIy sweN UeRIppy wooayieyg - v4yv



